ANNO QUINQUAGESIMO SEXTO

VICTORLE REGINE.

CAP.I.

An act granting to Her Majesty the moneys required for
the expenses of the Government for the financial years
ending on the 30th June, 1893, and on the 30th June,
1894, and for other purposes connected with the public
service.

[Assented lo 2Tth February, 1893.]

MosT GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN,

HEREAS it appears, by messages from His Honour, the Preamble.

Honourable Joseph Adolphe Chapleau, Lieutenant:
Governor of this Province, and the estimates accompany-
ing the same, that the sums hereinafter mentioned are
required to defray certain expenses of the Government of
the Province, not otherwise provided for, for the financial
vears ending on the 80th June, 1893, and on the 30th June,
1894, and for other purposes connected with the public
service ; May it, therefore, please Your Majesty that it
may be enacted, and be it enacted, by the Queen’s Most
Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of
the Legislature ot Quebec, that :

1. From and out of the consolidated revenue fund of$%9,4g3~t60k
this Province, there shall and may be taken a sum, not ?gi{heey?af“’

exceeding in the whole thirty-nine thousand, four hun-ending 30th
dred and thirty-three dollars and sixty cents, for defraying J'% 5%
the charges and expenses of the Government and publicidated reve-
service of the Province, for the financial year ending on ;’,gfp?;g;‘,{fgn
the 80th June, 1893, as set forth in Schedule A, annexed tioned in

to this act, Schedule A.



4 Cap. 1. Supplies. 56 Vicr.

$2,320,800.58 2. From and out of the consolidated revenue fund of this
}gfyﬂ?f;g;e“’ Province, a sum, not exceeding in the whole two millions,
ending 30th three hundred and twenty thousand, eight hundred and
gggf;flc?;‘gol_ nine dollars and fifty-eight cents, may be taken for
iduted reve-  defraying, during the ﬁnancml year ending on the 30th
nue fund for June, 1894, the charrres and expenses of the Government
Ll e and pubhc service of the Province, as set forth in Schedule
Schedule B. B, annexed to this act.

Paymentsto . Every payment or application of moneys, appropri-
;’eec;“ﬁ)d:em'g: ated by this act, shall be held to be made provisionally,
mentotac- and subject to all adjustment in account hereafter, in
tbl(l):l;)tcb)rxlrfgm respect of the Dominion and of the Province of Ontario,
and Ontario. and of special funds, which this act may in any manner

affect.

Accounts to & Accounts, in detail, of all moneys expended under
t’:gggil‘iﬁlﬁe the authority of this act, shall be laid before both Houses
of the Le%_’ of the Legislature of the Province, at the next session
lature. thereof.

Moneys ex- 3. The application of all sums expended under the
vended to be authority of this act shall also be accounted for to Her
accounted for .

to Her Ma-  Majesty.

Jesty.

Coming into  ©. This act shall come into force on the day of the sanc
force. tion thereof.




1898. Supplies.

SCHEDULE

A.

Cap. 1.

Sums granted to Her Majesty, by this act, for the financial year ending
on the 80th June, 1893, with indication of the purposes for

which they are granted.

SERVICE.

Total.

II.—LEGISLATION.

Legislative Council :

1 Salaries and contingent expenses, &c. )|
amount for printing omitted in ESllm‘ltES !

Legislative Assembly : ‘

2 Salaries and contingent expenses, including '
printing, binding, &c., for Obllﬂ“'tthY]S
previous to 17th December, 1891..

Library of the Legislature :
3 Purchase of books. (Obligations from 1890 to,

Ist July, 1892.) cievvierniisasirenens sovens cane

4 Salaries, contingent expenses, &c., (Obhga-
tions prior to 17h December, 1891)...

IT[.—C1viL GOVERNMENT.
Salares: - i

b M. J. Murphy, specnl officer, Public V\ork<
Depaxtment - -

208 veeeseesr tevsasenresans

IV.—ADMINISTRATION oF JUSTICE, &cC.

6 |Administration of Justice, to settle elaims due
by the late Sherift Webb, of Sherbrooke........!

i

Carried OVEL.oae roevnnsitressesavnes

$ ots.

Of 1At YeAT ctiteietre srcii i iiian saiaen caeas [EIRITRpeNs

iereevess susrsncer

“senesardeiseiass

ssenreset bsannies

1IPININL 10 seares!

i

1,500 00 °

237 00

1,914 34

484 50

seesesiiesisteneten,

ceterarteiirarrones

L T T TR YT YT

4,135 84

460 00



Cap. 1. Supplies.
SCHEDULE A.—Conitnued.

56 Vicr.

No.

-T

11
12

13

14

16

J
SERVICE. -

Total.

$ cts. ’}

Brought forward ..o vemeeens ones ] ainnicscnnennnns

IX.—MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES.

Panl de Cazes, for 2,500 copies of  Code de:
I'Instruction Puhhqne ’ at 50 cts per copy, .
bought in 1890, at the request of the Pro-
testant Commlttee of Patlic Instruction.
(Obligation prior to 17th December, 1891) ... fvrvviniennnns

J. 0. Filteau, Quebec, for 350 copies of ¢ ‘Code
de l'Instruction Publique,” at 70 cts per'
copy, bought in 1890 .cuvreerierimaieniernrs sonnrnens Peeeenien e

Central Board of Health, for additional expen-.
diture incurred in consequence of the dauger
from CROLErfu vt iveriieniiires s e ere i e et e

li
G. E. LaRue, N. for 278 copies of notarial |
quittances re Qettlement of the seigniovial ,
rights, at $2.00. (Ordered and receiv ed p1101
to 17th December, 1891). it ieieriniinin venenenn. Ceveseens seraanen.

Night schools, to pay arrears due for 1891-92...... 5 eii i venen

Night schools, Qunebec and Montleql to meet ex-
penditure for 1892-93..

P. N. Breton, for “ Collection de Mounaies et
Médailles.”’ (Obligation prior to 17th Decem-
DO, 1891) cterviies veeerires ereerimanens revnnn mnees senns | eanreess senareens

J. 0. Pelland, for 200 copies “Disconrs de Mer-':
cier” at $3.00. (Ubhgatlon p1101 to 17th
December, 1891)... B N

Royal Commission 7¢ Montreal and Sorel Rail-[
way Company,towards defraying the balance
of expenditure incurred by the Royal Com-|
mission appointed under O. C. No. 347 of:!
25th June, 1892, v iiivviiimirinr e s L FOT R

(

Royal Commission 7¢ Baie des Chaleurs Railway [3
Company, appointed under O. C. No. 410 ot |
19th September, 1891, to pay to the Liguida-
tor of the Herald Co., Montreal, an account
for printing. (Ordered prior to 17th Decem-

DL, 1891) vrerer surrenrne voessares seovesens srsearen sere s

i

i
Garried OVEr v v sevsersarssnns:] srenssorisrsionss

245

600

2,431

00
00 -

09

00
00

00 !

21,964

59

6,149 13



1893. Supplies. Cap. 1. 7
SCHEDULE A.—Continued.
No. SERVICE. — — Total.
$  cts. $ cts. $ cts.
Brought forward .......ccovvur vevneneee cvvnrivneininin 21,964 59 6,149 13
IX.~ MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES.— Continued.
17 Jamaica Exhibition, to pay to the proprietor ,
Daily Telegraph's account of August, 1891, |
for prmtmg 20,000 copleb of the Commls- !
SIONEI’S TEPOIL veviisvrnn ceisrsinnne oressves ascsenes | resves sevesinnns 100 00 .
i
18 1J. A. Jordan, to pay his account for translating, i
&e. Repmt of Provincial Sccretary, hoqls-
trar's Division, for 1890-91. (Obligation ‘
previous to 17th December, 1891 ). it vervvenceennnine voeeenans 268 00 .
19 To pay License Commissioners and Clerk, at :
Three Rivers, for their term ot office, from i
| 2nd Angust, 1888, to 26th June, 1893.....eeeif verniiarsecorenr 750 00
20 ,To pay claims and accounts, previous to 17th
! December, 1891, in connection with the
Crown Lands Department..... coceveuuee cecveens [ eosnnvensss veees 10,201 88
_— 33,284 47

Total.iosescoereramvis vemenrnoennn

— e,

& 39,433 60




8 Cap. 1. Supplies. 56 Vior.
SCHEDULE B.
Sums granted to Her Majesty, by thisact, for the financial year ending

on the 30th June, 1894, with indication of the purposes for
which they are granted.

|
J :
No. | SERVICE. i — - Total.
| !
Ii
_ |
K cts 8 cts $ ets
J.~Prruic DEnt.
1 Charges of Management.. . . vveveens cireiimimin s e sieern vvsennes | cvsesenes T 22,648 97

IT.-—LEGISLATION. !
Legislative Council :

2 Speaker's SAlary .oeev i, CL000 00

3 Salaries and contingent expenses, &c......... I 15,404 60

16,404 60

Legislative Assembly :

4 SPeaker’s SAIATY cuves e weiseeverernne sin seneenci 1,000 00

5 Salaries and contingent expenses, &c........... 56,603 40

6 Printing and binding for both Houses of the'!
Legislature. R. 8. Q., art. 158..........e. 22,200 00

79,803 40
Library of the Legislature :

7 Purchase of books. ....eeerveoriiec vt 2,000 00

8 Salaries, contingent expenses, &£C..vviiierinnn: 5,800 00

————el 7,800 00
9 |Expenses of E1ectiong. oo covvnriieirinnnnsnnne coonns| foesnin vosnns conne 2,500 00
10 [Clerk of the Crown in Chaneery,—Salary.... . |lieseeessiiiiinns 400 00

Queen’s Printer :

1n Printing, binding and distributing the 1aws..| v ceeeieenn. 5,600 00
—— 112,408 00

r— e a——

Carried over..uuime v [ s faeenseesenan | 185,056 97




1893. Supplies. Cap. 1. 9
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
No. SERVICE. [ — Total.
|
— |
$ cts $ cts. $ cts
Brought forward ..cees cerienes v leniiniees e freseer s, 135,056 97
TT.—Civin, GOVERNMENT.
|
12 [SAlATIES ovvvien ciiirerniorenesrrsverrnnes oo soeirenna sesernens Lot veervnen 3,050 00
13 [Contin@encics .veevevivereeee veisrs cerererresnnuss e saeass rerreeerent e 46,000 00
- 49,030 00
' !
IV.—ApMINISTRATION OF JUsTICR, &C. !
|
14 jAdiministration of Justice. e vnerees veveveericneer eenieiniinnniinnes 450,000 00
Police :
15 Judges of the Sessions of the Peace, Quebec ;

16

18

Police Magistrates, Montreal ; theirsalaries,

those of their officers and contingencies.....||.

Reformatory Prisons and Industrial and Re-

formatory schools, Agricultural Orphanage
at Notre-Dame de Montfort...ce. cvuuere coviesonenss
Inspection of public offices....cceives crreit sivierenranne .

V.—PusLic INsTRUCTION, &C.
(Through the Department of Public Instruction.)

Public Instruction proper:

Superior Education: Five per
cent of the Roman Catholic
share of this fund to be an-
nually retained, to be distri-
buted, in such proportion as
the Lieutenant-Governor in
Council may be pleased to de-
termine, among the institu-
tions for Deaf Mutes and the
Blind in Roman Catholic Insti-
tutions in the Province ; and
five per cent of the share of
Roman Catholics in the Supe-
rior Education Fund may be
employed by the Provincial
Secretary in the purchase of
books, written and published

Carried OVer.,vurnn essnsernesennre

20,755 00

80,000 00
9,000 00

TORENRONN sane -aee !

L

743,861 07



10

Cap. 1. Supylies.
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.

56 Viet

No.

19

20

21

22
23
24
25
26
21

SERVICE.

Total.

Brought forward...cccvesnns oo vivnnnt vivnnens seneneees

V.—Pusric IxstrreTION, &C.—Continued.

(Through the Department of Public Instruction—
Continued.)

Pulblic Distruction proper :—Continued.

in the Province, to be distri- I
buted as prizes to the institu- i

tioas which shall have contri-
buted to such sum of five per
cent, and $6,000 shall be paid
out of the said share of the
said fund to the Polytechnic
School, less five per cent.

Of the portion apportioned lo
Protestant Superior Kduca-
tion, $300 shall be applied in
aid of the Provincial Teach-
ers’ Association, and 700 to-
wards the salary of an In-
spector of Superior Schools,
Academies, &Cieverrrerrerreannans $71,000 00

|

2,470 00’

High schools ; Quebec and Mont-
real vevit eeiiiins e
Compensation to Roman Catho- i
lic Institutions for grants to !
High Schools, out of which i
$2,000 for the Law Faculty of
Laval University, Montreal... 4,940 00

Public Schools : Five per cent of the share of

Roman Catholics iu this sum shall be annu-;:
ally retained to be distributed, in such pro-|:
portionasthe Lieutenant-Governorin Coun-|;

cil may be pleased to determine, among
the Roman Catholic Institutions for Deat
Mutes and the Blind in the Province......... !

Schools in poor municipalities. . i cevvneensls

Normal School3.iveveeiiiiniiiiins e vevinvennne
Inspection of Schools ..usesseeenns feeveene veseanes
Superannuated Teachers...ovceeviiiinins ornvrens
Books {or prizes...... deesrraraiiben s seaeee sannntes

Schools for the deaf and dumb....i -ves cosreeeses

Carried OVer virwneeinisiirenne

n

78,410

160,000
10,000
43,000
42,000

8,000
6,000
12,000

cts. !

00
00
00
00
00
00

8 cts.
743,861 97

359,410

[T RTTRT T YRTYIT

743,861 97



1893. Supplies. Cap. 1. 1
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
No SERVICE. — — Total.
$ cts cts. $ cts.
Brought forward.....cosee sessenvenen. 359,410 00 |.iovviirieranienen, 743,861 97
V.—PusLic INSTRUCTION, &c.—Continued.
(Through the Department of Public Instruetion—
Continued.)
Public Instruction proper :—Continued.
28 School for the deaf and dumb, Mile End, )
Montreal aueeessaeenee o 500 00
29 School for deafand dumb gxrls, Sisters of‘Pro-
vidence, Mon‘real.. 500 00
30 Council of Public Instruetion...ccec ceeeeieerinnas 2,000 00
3t Towards the publication of journals, English
and French, on public instruction, under
the conditions, and in the manner deter-
mined by the Provincial Secretary ........... 2,250 00
32 Inspectors’ Congress cueeiveeeseerennersoreanannene 500 00
33 Scholastic Museum. ... voeverivvieiiiiaees enr covens 600 00
365,760 00
(Miscellaheous :)
34 Couvent. de Ste. Croix, at Ste. Croix, towards
BOILAING tvvves veveniiiinen vones sreernerenverenn senes 500 00
35 Lennoxville School, aid towards reconstruc-
tion of buxldmg, destroyed by fire in
February, 189L...ces vevverensviiiiensnnnnnen corenian 2,000 00
. 368,260 00
Literary and Scientific Institutions:
36 Copying, puntmg and publlshlng Canadlan
Archives.. cresee nenus 1,500 00
37 School of Navigation, Quebec.....ccoorsas ienneer 1,000 00
—— 2,500 00
Arts and Manufactures :
38 Board of Arts and Manufactures, comprising
teaching of fine Arts applied to industry...[|. covses versueass 10,000 00

Carried OVer.uuiiserieensinien

LTI NP YT SR YRITY

RITTI O TR I

380,760 00

1,124,621 97




12 Cap. 1. Supplies. 56 Vior.
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
No. SERVICE. — — Total.
8 cts. $ cts $ cts.
Brought forward......ccv.ciees vvevon[{sesereensimmmmeen b s sereecenseienne 1,124,621 97
|
VI.—AGRICULTURE, IMMIGRATION AND COI.ONIZA-’}
TION. :
i
39 |Towards carrying out provisions of the Quebec:
Factories Act. R. S.Q., Title 7, chap. 2,
SEC. durrvusrsneerereer civrenens siesseees senninios conranananen | venen ves evsasenr 4,500 00
40 |Horticultural Society, QUebec....c.ovvveesiineriinin | vonveren iiienne 250 00
41 [Council of Agriculture...ccces ceviies vermenrerereienns Levareseas serensnse 3,000 00
42 [Journals of Agriculture.....ccevvviiiicries cvees vevvrnsns| covvans 2,000 00
43 [Agricultural SehoolS. i cervieiees wrvrevees srens srenes ssrcsnsne saseene: 9,500 00
44 |Dairy Association of the Province of Quebec,
and inspectors of butter and cheege syndic-; N
ates. R. 8. Q., Art. 1763 and 1753¢.cucvcreen. ‘ .................. 3,500 00
45 {Towards the encouragement of the dairy industry.|'. voeovverienn 0,000 00
46 Dairy School, Saint Hyacinthe, aid towards, 1st;’
pay ment out of 4 equal, irrespective of thel;
$2,000 granted under O. C No. 506 of 23rd!;
September, 1892............ . vee lorenvenne cvveneee 2,000 00
47 {Encouragement of the culture of /ruit trees.... .| - ovevveee vrrvnnes 500 00
48 |Towards the encouragement of the culture of]
beet root : bonus of 50 cts per ton to produ-|
cers.—Resolution of Legislative Assembly:
of 26th December, 1896, not to exceed $12,-
000,00 cvvvvveses vreerssrvees sessen sesssonsen snsreresoons | I 6,000 00
49 Lectures on agriculture ... o voennnveness verees [‘ .................. 3,000 00
50 |Golden or Canadian Herd-Book ; to meet cost of]
board appointed for this pmpose, prmtmg‘
bulletms, &c, and \etennmy surgeons’ )
BALATIES (verauiveren severnnns voeerttrmresseernnroerenvenens||conireranns ereens 1,000 00
51 [Provincial agricultural merit.ie e veereinen| co sevesnaens 3,000 00
52 [ATDOr DaY.iiiiviiies vevvint voniaivsnes osresnesans suveniens] vt e 100 00
53 |“La Compagnie du Haras National,”’ Montreal
4th payment out of 5 equal.-—Resolution of
the Leélslatwe Assembly of 26th December.
1890 . uure ittt ianens cenireee vonesanes sorane serneseiinoine Teessnttroesnsenaes 6,000 00
I
|
Carried OVET.umie s se sems sossaer [ sossmmsssmmenenses| 54,350 00 | 1,124,621 9
|




1893. Supplies. Cap. 1. 13
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
|
No. SERVICE. — — Total.
_ i
{
‘ $ ets $ cts. $ cts.
Brought forward ...ceee serverenienns Hiorerenen s suveens 34,350 00 | 1,124,621 97
\
VI.— AGRICULTCRE, IMMIGRATION, AND CoOLONI-
zaTI0N. —Continued. t
54 |Towards the encouragement of agriculture mf:
general : works on agriculture, schools of
agriculture in the Eastern Townships, &c.,
&e., encouragement of sillos.coiviiiiiniiiniinvaenn, 1 R eesann 7,000 00
55 |Veterinary Schools....oocevvenininieviennes e E 5,000 00
56 |Towards procuring vaccine e venns sevvnrene l ottt sveraeen. 2,000 00
|
57 {Immigration, Montreal and Quebec offices......... ; 4,000 00
58 |Women's Protective Immxglanon Socmty Mont-;
realii e, RN DRt 500 00
|
59 [Women's Protective Immigration Society, Quebeci| .weuvirneaeee 250 00
60 {To encourage the Immigration ofFrench,Englishi
and other fArMers e vovesvveivinvinciiees vesneenn, 800 00
61 [Colonization Roads..... verivivonisunnnncon RPN | EPSTRRT 75,000 00
62 {Colonization Societies generally. .covovveivvveiiniviniliviiiniie cnneen, 4,000 00
S 152,900 €0
VIL.—Pusric WoRrks ANp BriLpixgs,
(Ordinary.) \
63 |Rents, insurances, 1epaub, &c of publlc bu11d~J i
ings, generally... . vre e ol | THTT9 10
64 [[nspections, Surveys, &Co.vinrinniieiiniiines vornnaene 2,000 00 |
65 |Repairs of Court Houses and Gaols.......... Cernnnan 20,752 00
66 |Rents of do e 906 76
—— 94,837 86
(Extraordinary.)
67 [New Leglshtlve Bmldmgs, Statues by HLbClt,
revote .. creerers seeens biness bveavsey sene 11,000 00
68 {Jacques Cartier Normal School : towards im-
proving the heating apparatus and complet-
ing the show cases of 1he MUSEUIN eevserss veees 3,165 00
|
| !
CATtied OVEL v vuves sveersnre evenenes || 14,165 00 | 94,837 86 | 1,277,521 97
! |

i




14 Cap. 1. Supplies. 56 Vicr.
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
No. SERVICE. —_ — Total.
| |
$ cts. $ cts & cts
Brought forward......... et i 14,165 00 94,837 86 | 1,277,521 97
I
VII.—PusLic WORKS AND BUILDINGS.—Clonténned.
1
(Extraordinary.)-—Continued. :
69 McGilI Normal School to pay for farnitare.. 2,000 00 t
70 Jacques Cartier Normal School, to pa; accounts ;
| for supply of furniture ......... .| 8800 00 i
71 Iron Bridges in munxclpah’nem towards constr uc-‘i ‘[
; tion of, for obligationsexisting prior to 17th:: ; ;
| December, 1891 evvenee eescereessvaseseen srserseeen | 51,116 50 | !
72 ‘Montreal Court House extension, including a
‘i revote of $123,000...ccceiriiiiericnieriinrvicens waney| 255,000 00
73 Court Houses and Gaols for heaiing apparatuses. 4,000 00
T4 \Ie“ Court House and Gaol at B1) aon, for fur-
THTUT@uuereecoorss eevenssanras reansesos sieressvarannnnsenans 1,000 00
75 |New Court House and G(LOI at BIVSO]’], for a sur-
rounding wall.. PR 3,500 00
|
76 |Towards a House of detention, Magistrate’s Court‘
and Revlstry Ofﬁce at Ste. Anne des Monts, '
revote.. PETCPPN . ‘ 500 00 :
1. 340,081 30
g ———] 431,919 36
VIIL.—CuarimIES. ‘
77 |Lunatic Asylums..., 275,000 00 |
| |
: i
Miscelluncous : L :
78 Corporation of General Hospital, Montreal..... . 5,000 00 | 1
i
79 Indigent Sick, do | ‘
80 St. Patrick’s Hospital, do !
81 Sceurs de la Providence, do .. 588 00 !
82 St. Vincent de Paul Asylum, do .. 315 00 \
83 Protestant Home of Industry and I
Refuge, do .. 420 00 l
| | .
1 l |
Carried OVETvses seessrnessossresen 9,633 00 ] 275,000 00 1 1,712,441 33




1893. Supplies. Cap. 1. 15
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.

No. SERVICE. “ — — Total.
1
— |
! 3 cts. $ cts. $ cts.
Brought forward...es oovecerresvenas ‘ 4,683 00 | 275,000 00 | 1,712,441 33
VIIL.—CuARiTES . — Jontinued. ]‘
i
i
Miscelluneous :—Continued. i
84 Protestant Home for friendless i{
women, Montreal... | 105 00
85 St. Patrick’s Orphan Asylum, do .. 336 00
86 The Montreal Maternity, do .. 232 00
87 Magdalen Asylum {Bon Pasteur), do ... 378 0¢
88 Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum, do ... 168 00 .
89 Sceurs de la Charité, do ... 560 00
90 do for their loundling ! '
hospital, do .. 105 00 ! i
91 Protestant Orphan Asylum, do .. 336 00
92 Lying in Hospital, care Sceurs de la
Miséricorde, do .. 383 25
93 Bonaventure Street Asylum, do .. 225 75
94 Nazareth Asylum for destitute
children, d0 .. 210 00
95 School for the blind, Nazareth :
Asgylum, do .. 1,390 00
96 Work-room for the blind, Nazarcth
Aisylum, do ... 300 00
97 Montreal Dispensary, do . 375 00
98 Montreal Ladies” Benevolent |
Society, do } 637 50
99 St. Bridget’s Asylum, do ... 420 00
100 Protestant Infants’ Home, do ... 210 00
101 Church Home, do .. 135 00
102 Hospice de Bethléem, do ... 262 50
103 Notre-Dame Hospital, do .. 5,000 00
104 Hotel-Dieu, do .|| 1,000 00 =]
i i
105 Ladies’ Hebrew Benevolent So- i i
ciety, do ... 187 50 i
Cartied QVEL v sorepnns sevennene ] 22,709 50 | 275,000 00 | 1,712,441 33



16 Cap. 1. Supplies. 56 VicT.
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
|
No. SERVICE. ! — — Total.
$ cts. $ cts. $ cts.
Brought forward coeev oiin veiiinieens 22,709 50 | 275,000 00 | 1,712,441 33
VIIL,—Cuariries.—Continued.
i
Miscellaneous :—Continued. ‘
106 Sceurs de la Miséricorde, towards
keeping foundlings, Montreal...|: 375 00
107 Sceurs de la Providence, corner of
St. Catherine and Fullum streets, do 150 00
108 Young men’s Hebrew Benevolent
Society, do 187 50
109 Sheltering Home, do 150 00
110 McKay Institution, do 3,000 00
111 The Montreal Foundling and In-
fant Nursery (formerly called
Saint Margaret's Nursery,) do .. 187 50
112 Hospice de St. Joseph du Bon
Pasteur, do 105 00
113 Petites Sceurs des pauvres, do 70 00
114 The Western Hospital, do 262 50
115 Hospice St. Charles, do 262 50
116 Charitable Ladies’ Association of
the Roman Catholic Orphan
Asylum and Nazareth Asylum, Quebec... 598 50
117 Indigent Sick, do 2,240 00
118 Asylum of the Good Shepherd, do %50 00
119 Ladies’ Protestant Home, do .. 393 75
120 Male Orphan Asylum, do 220 50
121 Finlay Asylum, do 220 50
122 Protestant Female Orphan Asylum, do .. 220 50
123 St. Bridget’s Asylum, do 525 00 !
124 Dispensary, do .. 105 00 ‘
125 Scears de la Charité, do 135 00 [
Cartied OVETammevovemmees woveees|| 32,888 25 l 275,000 00 l 1,712,441 33




1893. Supplies. Cap. 1.
SCHEDULE B.—Continued,

17

No SERVICE. | — -

Total.

‘ H
i $ ets. cts.

Brought forward ..o vcivnciannnnn )| 32,868 25 | 275,000 00
VIIL— CHARITIES.~ Continued.

i
Miscellaneous.—Continued.

126 Sceurs de 1a Charité, for widows
and infirm persons, Quebec...! 210 00
127 L’ Hotel-Dieu du Sacré-Ceeur de Jé- |
sus de Québec, formerly Hopital ;
4 du Sacré-Ceeur de Jésus, do .. 880 00
|
128 do do Dispensary, do ..f 105 00
129 do do Lying-in Hospital, do i 105 00
130 do do for epileptics, do ... 187 50
131 Women’s Christian Association, do ... 105 00

132 Lying-in Hospital, care of the
Ladies of the Good Shepherd, do ... 1,500 00

$ cts.
1,712,441 33

133 Orphan Asylum, care of Sisters

of Charity, do .. 187 50
134 General Hospital, do ... 750 00
135 L’GEuvre du Patronage, do ... 375 00
136 Indigent Sick, Asile de la Provi-

dence, Three Rivers. 1,500 00
137 Sceurs de la Charité, for their

Lying-in Hospital, do .. 280 00
138 General Hospital, Sorel......|! 490 00
139 St. Hyacinthe Hospital, St. Hyaciathe, 350 00
140 Hoétel-Dien, Nicoleti.u... 200 00
141 Sceurs de 1a Charité, Rimouski.. 262 50
142 Sherbrooke Hospital acd Orphan

Asylum, Sherbrooke.. 450 00
143 Hopital St. Joseph de la Déli-

vrance, Levis,. 210 00
144 Hotel Dieu St. Valier, Chicoutimi... 40 00

Carried over......... . 41,155 75 275,000 00 1,712,441 33

™




18 Cap. 1. Supplies. 56 VICT.
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
No. SERVICE. I - Total.
il
! $ cts. $ cts. $ cts.
Brought forward.coveeeuverswrvsnnnes’| 41,185 75 | 275,000 00 | 1,712,441 33
it
Vill.—CHARITIES.—Continued.
X . h
Miscellaneous.— Continued. | !
145 Hoétel Dieu, Arthabaska...}! 187 50
146 Hospice de la Baie St. Paul, for old and ‘
infirm persons and for idiots.....ceeivunn et 375 00
147 Fraserville Hospital..covcvies voviiiin et 400 00
148 St. Jérome Hospital covivivevernsiineennsinnes onn | 250 00
T A% 25 1 gy 368 25
IX.—~MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES. !
149 {Miscellaneous generally ..o vivveovensvnieiiiniiiiinnes e covve e 20,000 00 ;
150 |Agentin France salaly and allowance f01 office ;
rent, &c.... T PN 2,500 00 !
151 |Municipalities’ Fund. R.S. Q., Art. 2744......... RISTTTSVOPIRURN 500 00
152 |Provincial Board of Health. R. 8. Q., Tltle ;,1
cap. 3, 8€C. Livisreraneernnnnnnnnnns eereeres PRTSTOPRNIN 1 ............ 6,000 00
153 1Registration service, thlough Crown Lands’
Department ...ucecomisessieniisonerceensnne e, 20,000 00
154 Surveys, Crown Lands’ Department...! 20,000 00
155 |General Expenditure, do 91,500 00
156 |Fisheries, do 3,000 00
157 |Suspense Account, do 15,000 60
158 {Protection of forests do 10,000 00 |
_ 159,500 00 |
159 [Quebec Official Gazetio i i i e e 15,000 00 %
160 1Stamps, LiCenoes, &Cun vt e [0 s e 9,600 00
161 |Inspection of RailWays civeesivmnn ovresscrnnniineens [ TP 1,000 00 |
162 (Sceurs de la Providence de I’ Assomption, towudsI
construction of an Hospital, 4th and last:
payment...... erressretiinete srretens ssrernresttiesens [renremnmnonennns 500 00
CArried OVEr.. e msres sesnverenens sor Lossrsenvesonenee] 214,000 00 | 2,029,809 58




1893. Supplies. Cap. 1. 19
SCHEDULE B.—Continued.
No. SERVICE. — - Total.
&
‘» $F  ets. $ cts B cts.
f Brought forward....onnnilin v, 214,000 00 | 2,029,809 58

IX.—MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES.— Conlinued.

!

163 (Aid towards construction of a Convent at St.
1 Ambroise de Kildare, county of Joliette, 3rd

; payment out of 6 equal..cccirevciinies v s cninivnn v 200 00
164 JiNightschooIs .................................................. 10,000 00
165 i’Almuity to Mrs. Gaspard Drolet, Resolution;
! Legislative Assembly of 3rd February, 1890.{| ....... e e 1 800 00
1 |
166 ‘Bar of the Province of Quebec, aid towards the |
| publication of Judicial Reports.....cveesvvevnene. veer e 3,000 00
i
167 {Chicago Exhibition, towards expenses of exhi-
I bits, ete., etc., of the Province..ouviivinna. eesearenns aes - 10,000 00
i . - )
168 Revision of the Code of Civil Procedure. .coiviviines[lvveirsverrne cunne. 3,000 00
|
|
: X.—RAILWAYS,

i
{
1
|

169 gQucbec, Montreal, Ottawa and Occidental Rail-
| way, construction........c.oene Conrier sssesaiaeaeenes eves taeers ranunt ] cosseees srennsennas

5 Total........

241,000 00

50,000 00

2,320,809 58




